

No. 18-11479

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

STATE APPELLEES' BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov
BETH KLUSMANN
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitors General
DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation
(Additional counsel on inside cover)

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
(225) 326-6766

CURTIS HILL
Attorney General of Indiana

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 76204
(317) 232-6255

Counsel for State Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual and Legal Background	3
A. Indian Child Welfare Act	4
1. Impact on state courts and judicial officers	5
2. Impact on state agencies	7
B. Final Rule.....	8
C. Impact on State Plaintiffs	11
D. Impact on Individual Plaintiffs	12
II. Procedural History	14
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. The State Plaintiffs Have Standing.	17
A. The State Plaintiffs’ claims are traceable and redressable.....	17
B. The State Plaintiffs have standing to bring an equal- protection claim.	19
C. The State Plaintiffs have standing to raise a non-delegation claim.	21
II. ICWA Unconstitutionally Commandeers States.....	21
A. ICWA and the Final Rule commandeer state officials.	23
B. ICWA and the Final Rule commandeer state courts.....	26
C. ICWA does not preempt state family law.	29
1. ICWA regulates States, not individuals.	29

2. ICWA is not authorized by the Commerce Clause.....	30
D. The Spending Clause does not authorize ICWA.	33
III. ICWA Denies Equal Protection to Indian Children and Their Prospective Parents.	34
A. Whether a classification of Indians is racial or political depends on the purpose of the statute.	35
B. ICWA creates a race-based classification.....	39
C. ICWA fails the strict-scrutiny test.....	42
IV. ICWA Unconstitutionally Delegates Authority to Indian Tribes.	44
V. The Final Rule Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.	47
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	50
Certificate of Compliance	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	42
<i>In re Adoption of M.</i> , 832 P.2d 518 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	8-9
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	32, 34, 40, 43
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	21
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19, 20
<i>In re Appeal in Maricopa Cty. Juv. Act. No. A-25525</i> , 667 P.2d 228 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983)	9
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	46
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	31
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	21
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998) 36

Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks,
 430 U.S. 73 (1977) 31, 32, 38

F.D.I.C. v. Mijalis,
 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994) 33

Fisher v. Dist. Court of the Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Montana,
 424 U.S. 382 (1976) (per curiam) 37

Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 18

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 29

In re Interest of S.A.M.,
 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) 9

Keeble v. United States,
 412 U.S. 205 (1973) 38

Koog v. United States,
 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996) 26, 27

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 45

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 43

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 17

In re M.S.,
 115 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2003) 3

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (per curiam) 42

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 20

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 19

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989)4

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead
Reservation*,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 38

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 35, 36, 38

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)21, 22, 26, 29

Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 31

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 29-30, 30, 34

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Ok.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 45-46

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984) 20, 43

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 42

Perrin v. United States,
232 U.S. 478 (1914)..... 38

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) 39

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008) 46

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 36, 39-40

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....20

S.A. v. E.J.P.,
571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)..... 9, 41

Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji,
 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....40

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978)36, 38, 45

In re Santos Y.,
 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) 9, 41

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 46

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975)28

Testa v. Katt,
 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....26

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 18

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016).....20

United States v. Antelope,
 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....38

United States v. Creek Nation,
 295 U.S. 103 (1935) 31

United States v. Lara,
 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....31, 37

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 30, 31

United States v. Mazurie,
 419 U.S. 544 (1975)46

Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 37

Williams v. Babbitt,
 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 44

In re Y.R.J.,
 No. 323-107644-18 (Tarrant County Dist. Ct.) 13

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const.

art. I, § 8, cl. 3	30
amend. XIII.....	31

5 U.S.C.

§ 702.....	20
§ 706(2)(B)	47

25 U.S.C.

§§ 1901-23	15
§ 1901(1)	4, 33
§ 1901(4).....	4
§ 1902	4, 6
§ 1903(1).....	4
§ 1903(3).....	4
§ 1903(4).....	4, 39, 40, 44, 47
§ 1903(8).....	4
§ 1911(b)	6, 27
§ 1911(c)	6, 27, 28
§ 1912(a)	7, 8, 24
§ 1912(b).....	24
§ 1912(d).....	7, 24
§ 1912(e)	6, 7, 27
§ 1912(f).....	6, 7, 28
§ 1913(a)	28
§ 1913(b)	7
§ 1913(b)-(d)	28
§ 1913(c)	7
§ 1913(d).....	7, 11, 28, 34
§ 1914	7, 11, 28, 34
§ 1915(a)	3, 5, 6, 27, 34, 41
§ 1915(b)	3, 5, 6, 27, 34, 41
§ 1915(c)	6, 45
§ 1915(d).....	27
§ 1915(e)	7, 24
§ 1917.....	25
§ 1922	25

25 U.S.C. (cont'd)

- §§ 1951-52..... 15
- § 1951..... 25
- § 1951(a) 8, 24-25
- § 1952 48

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....20

42 U.S.C.

- § 622..... 33
- § 622(a) 11, 18
- § 622(b)(9) 11
- § 1996b(1) 42
- § 1996b(3)..... 42

Ind. Code

- § 31-19-11-1(a) 3
- § 31-19-14-2..... 28
- § 31-35-1-6 28
- § 31-35-2-4(b)(2)..... 3
- § 31-37-14-2 28
- tit. 31..... 3

La. Child. Code

- art. 1001 3
- art. 1035(A)..... 28
- art. 1037(B) 3
- art. 1037(D)..... 3
- art. 1130 28
- art. 1217(B) 3
- art. 1255(B)-(C) 3
- art. 1263 28

Tex. Fam. Code

- § 161.001(b) 28
- § 161.001(b)(2) 3
- § 161.103(a)(1) 28
- § 161.206..... 28
- § 162.012(a) 28
- § 162.015..... 42

Tex. Fam. Code (cont'd)

§ 162.016..... 27

§ 162.016(a)-(b) 3

tit. 5 3

25 C.F.R.

§ 23.2..... 11

§ 23.11..... 24

§ 23.103(c) 10, 41, 44

§ 23.106-22 15

§ 23.107(a) 10

§ 23.107(b)(1) 10

§ 23.107(b)(2) 10

§ 23.108(a)..... 10

§ 23.109(b)-(c) 10

§ 23.113 11

§ 23.120 11

§ 23.121..... 28

§ 23.124(a)..... 10

§§ 23.124-32 15

§ 23.125(e)..... 28

§§ 23.129-132..... 34

§ 23.132(b)..... 9

§ 23.132(c)..... 9

§ 23.132(e)..... 9

§ 23.136..... 28

§ 23.138 25

§ 23.139..... 25

§ 23.139(a) 11

§ 23.140 25

§§ 23.140-41 15

§ 83.11(e) 40

45 C.F.R.

§ 1355.34(a) 12, 18

§ 1355.36 12

§ 1355.34(b)(2)(ii)(E)..... 12, 18

Ind. R. Tr. P. 24 28

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1091..... 28

Tex. R. Civ. P. 60.....28

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979) 8, 47

81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....9, 48

83 Fed. Reg. 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018).....4

Declaration of Independence 21

Madison, J., The Federalist No. 3922
